

D.B. Wilson Station 5663 State Rt. 85W Centertown, KY 42328 www.bigrivers.com

September 30, 2024

RE: Big Rivers Electric Corporation's D.B. Wilson Station annual CCR fugitive dust control report 257.80 air criteria (7)(c)

Per 257.80 (7)(c), an annual fugitive dust control report must be created in response to how the fugitive dust control plan was utilized in the past year. The fugitive dust plan was implemented on October 19, 2015 and was placed on the publically accessible website. The last annual report was posted on the Big Rivers website on September. 30, 2023

Since September 30, 2023, no citizen complaints have been filed with Big Rivers Electric Corporation. In order to control the fugitive dust, Big Rivers Electric Corporation has taken the following steps:

- Suppressed dust through the use of a water truck at the facility
- The facility is continuing to utilize a sprinkler system to control fugitive dust as needed at the concrete pad, where CCR material is staged.

Crushed stone was also applied to repair road surfaces and help with fugitive dust suppression in these areas. The water trucks were operated year round as the temperature allowed. No corrective measures are needed at this time.